

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT: ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA ✓

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1916 OF 2025 ✓



Between:

1. Undavalli Padmaraju, S/o Venkataraju, Aged about 41 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No.2-45, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal. ✓
2. Pasala Nageswararao, S/o Subbarao, Aged about 47 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No. 18-4-6, Ayodhyaramapuram, Samalkota Village, Samalkota Mandal. ✓
3. Pasala Govindu, S/o Veerabhadrrao, Aged about 41 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No. 18-4-6, Ayodhyaramapuram, Samalkota Village, Samalkota Mandal. ✓
4. Nalla Govindaraju, S/o Samba Murthy, Aged about 51 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No.7-7-26/1, Railway Station Road, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada City, Kakinada Urban Mandal. ✓
5. Chundru Jogeswararao, , S/o Mallikarjunarao, Aged about 38 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No.2-2/3, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal. ✓
6. Nimmalapudi Subbarao, S/o Ramamurthy, Aged about 60 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No.2-93, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal. ✓

(The suit is filed by the plaintiffs in representative capacity on their behalf and on behalf of the general body of creditors also) ✓

.... Petitioners/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

AND ✓

1. Kanuri Ramalingeswararao, S/o Veerabhadrarao, Aged about 46 years, Occ- Business, R/o D.No.3-39, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal.
2. Giduturi Murali Krishna, S/o Seeta Ramayya, Aged about 34 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No.4-4-30, Bapirajugari Street, Mandapeta Village, Mandapeta Mandal.
3. Giduturi Ananta Lakshmi, W/o Murali Krishna, Aged about 32 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o D.No.4-4-30. Bapirajugari Street, Mandapeta Village, Mandapeta Mandal.
4. Nimmalapudi Satyanarayana, S/o Subbanna, Aged about 32 years, R/o D. No.3-12, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal.

**...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed, against the orders dated 23-06-2025 in IA. No. 350 of 2023 in O.S. No. 18 of 2023 on the file of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Peddapuram, East Godavari District.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further Proceedings in O.S. No. 18 of 2023 on the file of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Peddapuram, East Godavari District, Pending disposal of CRP 1916 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI T D PANI KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.**

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 29.08.2025.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay as prayed for."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Peddapuram, East Godavari District.
2. Kanuri Ramalingeswararao, S/o Veerabhadrarao, Aged about 46 years, Occ- Business, R/o D.No.3-39, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal.
3. Giduturi Murali Krishna, S/o Seeta Ramayya, Aged about 34 years, Occ- Cultivation, R/o D.No.4-4-30, Bapirajugari Street, Mandapeta Village, Mandapeta Mandal.
4. Giduturi Ananta Lakshmi, W/o Murali Krishna, Aged about 32 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o D.No.4-4-30. Bapirajugari Street, Mandapeta Village, Mandapeta Mandal.
5. Nimmalapudi Satyanarayana, S/o Subbanna, Aged about 32 years, R/o D. No.3-12, Raya Bhupalapatnam Village, Peddapuram Mandal. (2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. T D PANI KUMAR Advocate [QPUC]
7. One spare copy

ksr

**HIGH COURT**

**NJS,**

**DATED:01/08/2025**

**List on 29.08.2025.**

**ORDER**

**CRP.No.1916 of 2025**

**INTERIM STAY**

